
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the above meeting to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors M. Brown (Chair) A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Atherton R. Child 
 H. Cliff C. Evans 
 M. Gordon S. Lumley 
 R. Sharp T. Webster 
 
 
Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024. 
 

1 - 8 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

9 - 10 

4.   REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 
To consider the attached Forward Plan and identify any relevant 
items for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Programme, or to request 
further information. 
 

11 - 28 

5.   REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
Members are to review and comment upon the attached Scrutiny 
Work Programme 2023/24. 
 

29 - 34 

6.   THE LEADER'S ANNUAL PRESENTATION 
The Leader is to provide his annual presentation to the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 

7.   COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
The Committee is to receive the Complaints Update. 
 

35 - 46 

8.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



1 Scrutiny Committee : 250124 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor M. Brown (Chair)  

 

Councillors A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) S. Atherton 

 R. Child H. Cliff 

 M. Gordon S. Lumley 

 R. Sharp T. Webster 

 

Observers Portfolio Holder for Governance, Environment and Regulatory 

Services (Deputy Leader), Councillor M. Glancy 

 Portfolio Holder for Town Centre, Growth and Prosperity, Councillor S. 

Butcher 

 Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources, 

Councillor S. Cox 

 Portfolio Holder for Customers, Communities and Neighbourhoods, 

Councillor P. Cumbers 

 Councillor J. Mason 

 Councillor D. Pritchett 

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Corporate Services (Section 151 Officer) 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration (via remote link) 

 Assistant Director for Resources (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 

 Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy (Monitoring Officer) 

 Senior Corporate Policy Officer 

 Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (CB) 

 

 

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 25 January 2024 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Scrutiny Committee : 250124 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Evans. 

 

32 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November were approved. 

 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor M Gordon declared an interest as a Council tenant and the Monitoring 

Officer confirmed this would preclude her from taking part in any debate relating to 

Council rents. She also declared she is a member of Waterfield Leisure Centre. 

 

34 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members to 

comment. 

 

35 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

The Chairman introduced the Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 and invited 

Members to comment upon the document.  He also reminded Members of the 

Housing Support Review Workshop on 14 February 2024. 

 

36 NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY: VISION 2036 AND CORPORATE DELIVERY 

PLAN 

The Chief Executive, Edd de Coverly, introduced the report with a presentation. 

 

In relation to the business case being developed with the Integrated Care Board for 

the GP Practice to be located at Parkside, Members asked where the funding was 

coming from.  In response, they were advised the total cost is expected to be 

£150k, with the Council contributing £75k, which is to be funded by the Asset 

Development Programme which is part funded by the Business Rates Pool. 

 

It was asked why there is no budget allocated for the Town Centre Co-ordinator 

role. Members were advised it is currently a concept that is being considered so no 

budget has been allocated at this point. 

 

A comment was made regarding Statement 3 on whether the MMDR should be 

recognised as an enabler of sustainable homes. It was felt that a reference to this 

should remain within the Strategy. 

  

The question was asked about the MMDR South and whether if no funding is found 

is there an alternative plan. Members were informed that if this scheme does not go 

ahead, then the local plan would have to be redeveloped. 

 

It was asked if the Statement 4 related to Council homes or all home types.  It was 

confirmed that it does relate to all housing.    

Page 2



3 Scrutiny Committee : 250124 

 

 

Members wanted to know how the Council are going to measure what has been 

delivered. The Council has a corporate performance framework that has 

measurable targets and which will be reported quarterly to Cabinet in 2024/25 and 

increase over the current 6 monthly reporting. 

 

The query was raised regarding the Right to Buy process, as it was felt the Council 

sells these properties too cheaply.  It was explained the policy is a National 

Scheme and the Council have no control over the discounts given however, any 

receipts from this process are used to purchase more affordable homes. 

 

A comment was made in relation to Statement 8 and the phrase ‘net zero’, and 

whether it was a phrase that was understood by the public. 

 

Members wanted to know how we are going to engage with young people and what 

approaches are we making.  It was recognised that this is a challenge and officers 

are developing a young person’s strategy in partnership with stakeholders. 

 

The comment was made that the consultation that was carried out over the 

Christmas and New Year, was perhaps not the best time. It could be why there was 

a low engagement rate. A further comment was made in relation to the 

consultation, in that the questions would lead to people commenting on things they 

want, as opposed to identifying what activities should be a priority. It was 

acknowledged that consultations through surveys will always have limitations, and 

that within the corporate delivery plan, there were commitments to improve 

engagement and some additional resource allocated in the budget. 

   

The comment was made that there is a mismatch between improving engagement 

and then a reference to reducing the amount of polling stations. It was explained 

that the polling station review is a statutory process, against set criteria and that 

whilst ensuring efficiency is important, access to the democracy process is of 

paramount importance.  It was confirmed that the reference in the strategy would 

be updated to reflect this. The comment regarding polling stations is a reference to 

the upcoming polling station review and boundary changes. 

 

Members would like the Council to campaign for an increase in the uptake of postal 

votes. In response, Members were informed that the Council already does this but 

would continue to promote it and welcomed any further suggestions for how this 

co
[...]
SING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

(HRA) 

The Director for Corporate Services (Section 151 Officer), Dawn Garton introduced 

the report with a presentation. 

 

The comment was made that it is good to see current tenant rent arrears coming 

down but there are costs to consider, e.g. staffing cost, and legal capacity. It was 

explained that the expertise is employed on a temporary basis in order to work 

through the backlog but that the expertise is the correct expertise. It was confirmed 

that there is an exit plan and that there will be a continued resource of 1 full time 

officer. The issue of rent arrears does remain a high-risk area for the Council and 

remains under review. 

 

A concern was raised on 'no win, no fee’ claims. In response, it was explained that 

it is important for the Council to know the stock and its condition and be able to 

evidence proactive action to any issues or repairs, so that claims can defended, 

and the work can be evidenced. The Council has a solicitor responsible for 

defending those claims. 

 

Members were surprised at the £340k overspend on gas costs. It was explained 

that not recognising this earlier was an administrative error which has had to be 

corrected. Colleagues across the Council are looking at understanding some of 

these increases with expectation of meeting the relevant account manager. 

 

Concern was raised that there had been a lot of fires within the housing stock. It 

was explained that the Council had worked with its insurer, and it was established 

that none of the fires have been the fault of the Council. They have either been 

accidental or a result of a failure of technology. It was recommended, by the 

insurer, that the Council should continue educating their residents in order to 

minimise the fire risk. 

  

As the discussion was regarding the rent increase, Cllr Gordon left the meeting at 

8:23pm and did not return. 

 

The rent increase was discussed and it was commented that this could add to the 

pressure of arrears. It was explained that as the Council’s costs had increased, the 

rise has become a necessity but that the council will continue to support tenants 

and identify quickly if tenants are struggling to pay their rent so that they can be 

supported. Examples of support were provided. 

 

Members queried whether expenses per property are logged and whether trends 

are assessed and acted upon. It was explained that capital improvements and 

revenue repairs per property are logged. It was explained that the Council are due 

Page 6



7 Scrutiny Committee : 250124 

 

to implement a recharge policy whereby it will charge tenants where they have 

intentionally caused damage. It was also explained that sometimes works for 

specific property types are undertaken in response to particular issues (for 

example, non-traditional homes).   

 

It was noted that the replacement of kitchens and bathrooms will peak in 2025/26. 

In response it was stated that this would have been profiled on age and condition of 

stock.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That Members’ comments are presented to Cabinet at the next Cabinet 

meeting 

 

40 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.34 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

A “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” is any interest described as such in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 

2012 and includes an interest of yourself, or of your Spouse/Partner (if 

you are aware of your Partner's interest) that falls within 
[...]
4 January 
2024. 

N/A – There will be no final 
report but comments will be 
fed into existing plans and 
work streams. 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5



12 March 2024 2 

 

  

 
ONE OFF ITEMS/FORWARD PLAN(PRE-DECISION)/ANNUAL ITEM  
These are dealt with at scheduled meetings of the Committee. The following are suggestions for when particular items may be scheduled. 
 

 
Suggested Topics 
 

 
FORMAT 

 
Portfolio Holder/Officer 

 
Meeting Date 

 
Notes 

Requested by 
(Member)/ 
Date agreed for 
addition by Scrutiny 
Chairman 

Portfolio Holder/Chief 
Officer consulted on date 
of report 
 

(1) Review of Complaints 
Procedure 

One-off Portfolio Holder for 
Customers, Communities 
and Neighbourhoods 
 
Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 

21 March 2024 Members to review the Complaints 
Procedure in terms of process, customer 
journey, and how the Council investigates 
and resolve complaints. 
 

Scrutiny Committee, 
23 November 2023 

Yes 

(2) Leader’s Annual 
Presentation 

Annual Leader of the Council 
 
Chief Executive 
 

21 March 2024 Leader to provide update on 23/24 
priorities and outline objectives for 24/25. 

Scrutiny Committee, 
23 November 2023 

Yes 

(3) Regulatory change in 
housing review 

One-off Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and Landlord 
Services 
 
Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 

25 April 2024 This slot is on hold for a potential review on 
the effects of the regulatory change in 
housing upon Melton. 

Scrutiny Workshop, 15 
June 2023 

Yes 

(4) Review of Waste Contract One-off Portfolio Holder for 
Governance, Environment 
and Regulatory Services 
 
Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 

25 April 2024 Review of Biffa Waste Contract Delivery 
and Performance, including Street 
Cleansing. 
 

Scrutiny Committee, 
23 November 2023 

Yes 

(5) Social Housing Allocation   One-off Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Landlord Services 
 
Director for Housing and 
Communities 

21 March 2024 Bidding Process and Hous
[...]
 being reviewed elsewhere  

It is also important to note that Scrutiny has limited time and resources and therefore workplans need to be manageable. It is not possible to 

include every topic suggested by Members, Directors or the Public in the work programme. In addition, Officer capacity may be diverted from 

projects if a review is added to the workplan without considering the impact on Officer resource and this should be a consideration in adding to 

work programme. Successful Scrutiny is about looking at the right topic in the right way and Members will need to be selective whilst also being 

able to demonstrate clear arguments in favour of including or excluding topics.  

Risks  

A common pitfall for Scrutiny can be the inclusion of topics on the work programme that are unmanageable, of limited interest to the community, 

purely for informational purposes, have few outcomes and fail to ‘add value’ to the work of the Council or the wellbeing of the community. As 

such the selection and prioritisation of topics is critical to the effectiveness of Scrutiny as such processes can ensure clearer focus, particularly in 

poor or weak areas of performance or major issues of concern to the wider community. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Scrutiny Report 

Complaints Update 

1 

 

 

Scrutiny 
21 March 20244 

 

Complaints Update 

Report Author: 

 

Martin Guest, Policy and Communications 
Manager 

01664 502413413 

mguest@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: 

 

Michelle Howard, Director for Housing and 
Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

01664 504322 

mhoward@melton.gov.uk 

Lead Member/Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Margaret Glancy - Portfolio Holder for 

Governance, Environment and Regulatory Services 

(Deputy Leader) 

 

Corporate Priority: High quality homes and landlord services 

Ensuring the right conditions to support delivery 

Connected and led by our communities 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 As part of its remit, the scrutiny committee has the opportunity to scrutinise a range of 

services and functions and as part of a recent review of the committee workplan, a review 

of the complaints policy and its implementation was proposed.  

1.2 This report gives an overview of the complaints and feedback received by the Council along 

with the policy which guides how the Council responds to complaints.  

1.3 The report also sets out future improvements to systems and processes that will further 

enhance how the Council responds to complaints and feedback from residents, tracks the 

implementation of associated actions and strengthens capacity for insight and analysis.  

1.4 This report also covers activity, performance, and trends between 1st April 2023 up to the 

end of December 2023.  

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

Scrutiny Report 

Complaints Update 

2 

 

2 Recommendation 

That Scrutiny Committee: 
 

2.1 Considers the report and provide comments for consideration by Cabinet. 
 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 To enable the Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise matters relating to complaints and customer 

feedback and provide feedback for consideration by Cabinet.   

4 Background 

4.1 Customer Feedback and Complaints Policy 

4.2 The Council has a Customer Feedback and Complaints Policy which supports a clear and 

effective way in which to respond to customer dissatisfaction and to resolve issues when 

they occur. The policy was reviewed in 2023 and will be refreshed again in 2024. The current 

version is published to the Council’s website. It can be found here: Customer Feedback and 

Complaints Policy. 

4.2.1 The Council recognises that complaints are a valuable opportunity to gain feedback, learn 

and improve services, and encourages feedback so that positive action can be taken.  

4.2.2 The Council aims to properly investigate issues ra
[...]
ement to produce and publish an annual complaints performance and 

service improvement report 

5.35 The HO Complaint Handling Code will become statutory from 1 April 2024, meaning that 

landlords will be obliged by law to follow its requirements. The Code aims to achieve best 

practice in complaint handling and ultimately to provide a better service to residents. Key 

areas of the Code have not changed.  

Page 41



 

Scrutiny Report 

Complaints Update 

8 

 

5.36 There is a legal duty placed on the HO to monitor compliance with the Code, regardless of 

whether it receives individual complaints from residents about a landlord. For the first time, 

this means landlords will need to submit their self-assessment annually to the Ombudsman 

at the same time as their Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSMs). As a landlord, Melton 

Borough Council must submit this by 30th June 2024.  

5.37 The new duty to monitor means that the HO is required to ensure that all landlords meet the 

standards set out in the Code for complaint handling, regardless of their size and operating 

model. 

5.38 The duty allows the HO to assess landlords even where no complaints have been referred 

to us for investigation. Where the HO identifies any concerns with a landlord’s compliance 

with the Code, they will engage with them to bring them back into compliance promptly. If 

there is evidence of ongoing failures in compliance, they will consider using our wider 

powers including Complaint Handling Failure Orders.  

5.39 The LGSCO new Complaints Handling Code was launched in February 2024 following the 

consultation. They have issued the Code as “advice and guidance” for all local councils in 

England under section 23(12A) of the Local Government Act 1974. This means that councils 

should consider the Code when developing complaint handling policies and procedures and 

when responding to complaints. If a council decides not to follow the Code, the LGSCO 

would expect it to h
[...]
  

3 Low 
  1,2  

2 Very Low 
    

1 Almost 
impossible     

 

Risk No Mitigation 

1 The requirements set out in the Complaints Handling Code has been included in 
our Customer Feedback and Complaints Policy. This will be a key part of any future 
reviews of this Policy.   

2 Training and support have been provided for all employees involved in complaints 
on the key stages and processes set out in the Customer Feedback and 
Complaints Policy. The Council also publicises the approach and policy on 
complaints and regular information is shared on the intranet and messenger with 
officers. 

 

17 Background Papers 

17.1 Customer Feedback and Complaints Policy 

18 Appendices 

18.1 None 

Page 46

https://www.melton.gov.uk/media/kjadpwpe/customer-feedback-and-complaints-policy-2023.pdf

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN
	5 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24
	7 COMPLAINTS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1 Scrutiny Committee : 210324 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor M. Brown (Chair)  

 

Councillors A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) S. Atherton 

 R. Child H. Cliff 

 M. Gordon S. Lumley 

 R. Sharp  

 

In Attendance Councillor P. Allnatt – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Housing and Landlord Services 

 Councillor M. Glancy – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Governance, Environment and Regulatory Services 

 

Officers Chief Executive  

Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive)  

Legal Services Manager 

Corporate Policy and Communications Manager 

Housing Asset Manager 

Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

Democratic Services Officer (CB) 

 

  

  

    

   

 

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 



2 Scrutiny Committee : 210324 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Evans and Webster. 

 

42 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 January 2024 were approved, 

subject to the following amendments. 

 

That the following is added to Minute Number 32: 

 

‘Councillor Gordon declared that her sister has a second home that it is rented out.’ 

 

That the following is added to Minute Number 36: 

 

‘Councillor Cox mentioned that there is an app for young people to view a list of 

activities within their area.’  

 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Gordon declared an interest in Minute Number 47 as she is a council 

tenant. However, she was advised that as no decision would be taken she could 

stay for the consideration of the item. 

 

44 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members to 

comment. 

 

45 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

The Chairman introduced the Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 and invited 

Members to comment on the document. 

 

It was queried why the Social Allocation item wasn’t on the agenda, in response 

Members were advised that the Chair had agreed to move this item to later in the 

year. 

 

A request was made to scrutinise the Senior Leadership Team pay structure. 

 

46 THE LEADER'S ANNUAL PRESENTATION 

The Leader delivered his annual presentation and in doing so he stated that he was 

going to cover three areas. The following points were raised.  

 

The process of Governance: 

• Will be taking a considered and sedate approach; 

• As the trend is not going back to a Committee system, a more of a hybrid 

system, with the aim for more Members to be involved at early stages of 

policy development, is being reviewed. 



3 Scrutiny Committee : 210324 

 

• A single policy decision can affect several Members of the Cabinet, so need 

to have a flexible approach. Members have been invited to Cabinet briefings 

and Cabinet and has met with Conservative Members to discuss any items 

of concern. 

• High point of Scrutiny was the consideration of the housing support review. It 

was noted that this was achieved with the crucial involvement of Officers. 

• It was suggested that the Corporate Plan could be addressed in the work 

programme. 

 

Legacy issues: 

• The new administration inherited 16 issues and some have posed practical 

problems;  

• The Levelling Up Fund is a complex matter, opportunities are there but not 

without issues, it is not just about the town, but the Borough and Rutland. 

 

The Future: 

• The upcoming General Election creates uncertainty and hiatus. 

• As Leicestershire does not receive its fair share of assistance and support, 

this means that Higher and Further Education is at a disadvantage when 

compared to neighbouring areas, which in turn impacts on employment 

opportunities and anti-social behaviour. 

• Regarding the Climate Emergency, the Leaders stated that the Council 

needs to grab the issue firmly and get on with the job. With the new 

legislation on food waste collection the Council suffers from underfunding 

from central government. In addition, the weather has been affected which 

has seen increased risks of flooding. 

• Financial position, there are significant problems and nationally we are not in 

a good position. 

 

Following the Leaders presentation Members were invited to comment and ask 

questions. 

 

A Member commented that they agreed that there should be more shade, 

especially on the park and in light of the extreme weather that has been 

experienced, e.g. heat, heavy showers, and hailstones. The Leader stated that the 

Town Estate are in favour of more trees to provide shading.  

 

The Leader was asked for his stance on flooding and the support that has been 

provided for villages affected. The Leader reminded Members that the Council has 

a limited role in assisting people affected from flooding. The Leader has engaged 

with the Severn Trent Water Authority regarding historic planning applications and 

objections about flooding, which weren’t supported by Severn Trent but were then 

subsequently flooded. He added that the County wide Flood Defence Strategy is 

now up to date and a review is due to take place.  

 

In response to a query on whether the Council were proactive in getting sandbags 

out, the Leader stated that within the resources available the Council were 

proactive as could be. 



4 Scrutiny Committee : 210324 

 

 

Following a query regarding the recent layoffs at locally based businesses and 

what the Council are doing to assist affected workers, the Leader stated that the 

Director for Growth and Regeneration and the Director for Housing and 

Communities and their teams are preparing assistance for individuals. Members 

were reminded that the Council can’t do much either legally or budgetary and 

assistance is more along the lines of sign posting. Members were informed that the 

Chief Executive recently attended a national event in Leeds in order to attract 

businesses to the area and the Leader confirmed that he had direct conversations 

with two employers. The Committee was reminded that employers have stated that 

there are still strong opportunities within the East Midlands, locally and for those 

able to commute. In addition, employers have not said that Melton the location is 

the issue rather it is national trading factors. 

 

Following a query regarding the land at Holwell Works, the Leader confirmed the 

intention of it to remain as employment land but stated that it is a planning issue. If 

it was to be classified as residential land, then there would be an issue with 

contamination. 

 

A couple of queries were raised regarding the cost of garden waste collection and 

how other Leicestershire Areas have cheaper collections. The Leader cautioned 

comparisons with neighbouring Local Authorities as you are not comparing like with 

like. The Leader stated that the Council would consider innovative ways of reducing 

waste collection costs. He reminded Members that the Council has to be realistic 

on how it can improve waste services and that collaboration with neighbouring 

authorities or Countywide is probably the way forward. 

 

Following a query on food waste collections, the Leader stated that he would like to 

do it on a cost neutral basis. 

 

A query was raised regarding the move away from the Cabinet system. In response 

the Leader stated that a workshop was held, which was well received. Members 

were informed that the Monitoring Officer is currently making housekeeping 

amendments to the Constitution, which are scheduled to be reviewed by Council in 

September. The aim is to operate in a way that encourages collaboration within the 

system. 

 

The Leader and other Group Leaders were thanked for their approach to the Policy 

Development Groups. The comment was made that they appeared to be working 

well and collaboration is improving, although it was noted that not all groups had 

taken part. 

 

In addition, the Chair commented that the Scrutiny Workshop on the Housing 

Support Review was a cross-party workshop and was an example of successful 

collaboration between Cabinet and Scrutiny. 

 

A comment was raised that there is a perception that there are problems with 

customer services and the Leader committed to review the service and make any 



5 Scrutiny Committee : 210324 

 

necessary improvements. 

 

In terms of the green agenda, which was raised by a few Members of the 

Committee, the Leader stated that we had to make sure we are getting a grip on it. 

 

In response to a comment about greening the urban areas of the Borough and the 

scope to accelerate the process. Members were informed that currently the whips 

come from the woodland trust and will take a long time to grow and the only way to 

speed it up is to plant mature trees. 

 

The comments and questions part of the discussion concluded and then the Chair 

thanked the Leader for his presentation. 

 

At 7:11pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Child left the meeting 

and did not return. 

 

At 7:36pm, upon the conclusion of the item, Councillor Allnatt left the meeting and 

did not return. 

 

47 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

The Director for Housing and Communities, Michelle Howard, and the Corporate 

Policy and Communications Manager, Martin Guest, gave a joint presentation with 

an update on Complaints.  

 

The report also set out future improvements to systems and processes that will 

further enhance how the Council responds to complaints and feedback from 

residents, tracks the implementation of associated actions and strengthens 

capacity for insight and analysis. 

 

Activity, performance, and trends between 1 April 2023 up to the end of December 

2023 were also covered within the report. It was also noted that the Housing 

Ombudsman complaints handling code was to become statutory from 1 April 2024, 

and that some minor policy amendments were being made to reflect some required 

changes. A self-assessment to confirm compliance with the complaints handling 

code had been carried out in December 2023 and an updated self-assessment 

would be completed by June 2024.  

 

Following the presentation the Committee provided comments and asked 

questions. 

 

Officers were thanked for their hard work on processing complaints as they come in 

and investigating them to resolve issues identified. The importance of customers / 

tenants knowing how to complain and being empowered to complain was noted.  

 

It was commented that the report presented to the committee did not cover the 

beginning of the process (i.e. the interface and how easy it was for people to make 

a complaint). Members wanted assurance that there were a range of ways in which 

customers and tenants can complain to the Council, e.g. phone call, letter, 



6 Scrutiny Committee : 210324 

 

reception, or email. It was explained to the Committee that the policy sets out the 

ways that people can complain and that complaints received through any of the 

methods available are logged through a central complaint log.  

 

A query was raised about how the Council supports people who don’t have the 

means or ability to complain via technology. It was explained that people may 

receive support to make a complaint via a trusted person and be supported by 

council officers to complain or be supported during the complaints process for 

example by the community support hub. Some recent changes to the Parkside 

reception area were also outlined, which had been implemented in response to 

customer and member feedback, meaning that there is now a customer liaison 

officer located in one of the customer meeting rooms in order to assist when people 

come in and ask for advice.  

 

Members were requested to bring to Officer’s attention anyone they know who is 

struggling to access Council services or is dissatisfied with council services, so that 

this can be looked into and investigated. 

 

The committee felt that the Council could better publicise its policy and also the 

ways in which residents can be supported to have their service requests resolved 

including to contact ward councillors who can provide advice and connect residents 

to the relevant council teams. A comment was made that a residents may not 

always know that they can contact their ward Councillor to assist them with issues. 

 

It was explained that figures provided in the report were the number of complaints 

received and not the total number of interactions with complainants or overall 

contact to the council. Moving slightly away from the subject of complaints, a 

suggestion was made that the Council could automatically allocate a reference 

number for each interaction with the council. It was confirmed that currently, every 

complaint or online request receives a reference number.  

 

Members shared anonymous case examples of complaints over recent years, with 

some recalling positive experiences including a tenant who had a fault in their 

property fixed on Christmas Eve. Some less positive experiences were also shared 

and it was confirmed that learning from complaints is important and that internal 

consideration of complaints resolution, trends and analysis takes place. The 

committee suggested that the council report more on the ways in which complaints 

are resolved.  

 

A Member cautioned that just because people contact the Council, it doesn’t mean 

that it is a complaint. It was noted that in February, 82% of enquiries (via the 

switchboard) were dealt with at the first point of contact.  

 

A query was raised about how the Council handles unreasonably persistent 

complainants. It was explained that the process and criteria are outlined in the 

policy and that steps to restrict contact with the council to specified arrangements 

are only used where necessary. It was confirmed that there is certain criteria within 

the policy that the Council has to satisfy in order to label a complainant as 



7 Scrutiny Committee : 210324 

 

unreasonably persistent.  

 

In summing up the Chairman noted that: 

1) The Council should consider how it could raise awareness of the 

complaints policy and ways on which people can complain and be 

supported to complain.  

2) There are things that will be requested that are not complaints – for 

instance of a missed bin collection.  

3) The Council should at all times, focus on giving the best service in the 

first instance. 

 

48 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.36 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


